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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT *
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK * SEP 13 201
X
CLAUDIA GAYLE, Individually, On JUDGMENT BROOKLYN OFFICE
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated and 07-CV- 4672 (NGG)

as Class Representative, SUSSAN AJIBOYE, SULAIMAN

ALI-EL, GENEVIEVE BARBOT, MARGUERITE L.

BHOLA, JANE HYLTON BURKE, CAROL CLUNIE,

ANNE DEPASQUALE, MARY A. DAVIS, WILLIE

EVANS, NISEEKAH EVANS. NATHALIE FRANCOIS,
MICHELLE GERVIL, ALEXANDER GUMBS, LUCILLE
HAMILTON, ANTHONY HEADLAM, MARLENE HYMAN,
HENDRICK LEDAIN,ANNABEL LLEWELLYN, BRENDA LEWIS,
PAULETTE MILLER, CATHARINE MODESTE, LINDON
MORRISON, EDITH MUKANDI, MARTHA OGUNJANA, MERIKA
PARIS, MERLYN PATTERSON, BENDY JOSEPH-PIERRE,
CHRISTA PIERRE, SOUCIANNE QUERETTE, GETTY
RECOURT, PATRICIA ROBINSON, YOLANDA ROBINSON,
MAUD SAMEDI, BERNICE SANKAR, LENA THOMPSON,

and JACQUELINE WARD,

Plaintiffs,
-against-
HARRY’S NURSES REGISTRY, INC.,
and HARRY DORVILIER a/k/a HARRY
DORYVILIEN,

Defendants.
X

Memoranda and Orders of Honorable Nicholas G. Garaufis, United States
District Judge, having been filed on December 30, 2010, granting summary judgment in favor of
Plaintiff Claudia Gayle and against Defendants Harry’s Nurses Registry, Inc., and Harry
Dorvilier a/k/a Harry Dorvilien, in the amount of $14,780.00 and on September 18, 2012,
granting remaining Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment on damages; and awarding said

Plaintiffs $309,535.88 in unpaid overtime wages and $309,535.88 in liquidated damages, for a
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JUDGMENT 07-CV- 4672 (NGG)

total of $619,071.76; ordering that Defendants are jointly and severally liable for these damages;
denying Defendants’ motion to strike Plaintiffs’ reply Memorandum of Law; and denying
Plaintiffs’ motion for sanctions; it is

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff
Claudia Gayle and against Defendants Harry’s Nurses Registry, Inc. and Harry Dorvilier a/k/a
Harry Dorvilien, jointly and severally, in the amount of $14,780.00; and that it is further,

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that judgment is entered in favor of the remaining
Plaintiffs’ listed in the Appendix attached hereto and against Defendants Harry’s Nurses

Registry, Inc., and Harry Dorvilier a/k/a Harry Dorvilien, jointly and severally, in the amount of

$619,071.76.
Dated: Brooklyn, New York Douglas C. Palmer
September 18, 2012 Clerk of Court o
by: - s/Michele Gapinski
Michele Gapinski
Chief Deputy for
Court Operations

Please see attached: Appendix



Plaintiff Name
Ajiboye, Sussan
Ali-El, Sulaiman
Barbot Geneviene
Bernice, Sankar
Brenda, Lewis
Bhola, Margarite
Burke Hylton Jane
Clunie, Carol
Depasquale, Anne
Davis, A. Mary
Evans, Willie
Evans, Niseekah
Francois, Nathalie
Gervil, Michelle
Gumbs, Alexander
Hamilton, Lucille
Headlam, Anthony
Hyman, Marlene
Ledain, Hendrick
Llewellyn, Annabel
Miller, Paulette
Modeste, Catharine
Morrison, Lindon
Mukandi, Edith
Ogunjana, Martha
Paris, Merika
Pierre-Joseph, B.
Pierre, Christa
Patterson, Merlyn
Querette, Soucianne
Recourt, Getty
Robinson, Yolanda
Robinson, Patricia
Samedi, Maud
Thompson, Lena-
Ward, Jacqueline
GRAND TOTAL
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Award
$690.00
$7,105.95
$320.00
$8,744.00
$60.00
$292.50
$68,660.00
$1,640.00
$6,473.25
$3,838.61
$16,560.00
$61.25
$574.38
$960.00
$245.00
$490.00
$6,834.14
$2,646.00
$16,634.00
$210.00
$1,190.00
$40.00
$22,960.50
$2,031.33
$326.50
$27,021.00
$5,725.02
$195.00
$49.00
$18,724.93
$0.00
$46,176.00
$8,040.00
$18,541.02
$14,382.75
$1,093.75
$ 309,535.88
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