JUDGMENT BROOKLYN OFFICE

07-CV- 4672 (NGG)

FILED
IN CLERK'S OFFICE
U.S. DISTRICT COURT E.D.N.Y.

## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

★ SEP 1 9 2012

CLAUDIA GAYLE, Individually, On

Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated and

O7-C

as Class Representative, SUSSAN AJIBOYE, SULAIMAN

ALI-EL, GENEVIEVE BARBOT, MARGUERITE L.

BHOLA, JANE HYLTON BURKE, CAROL CLUNIE,

ANNE DEPASQUALE, MARY A. DAVIS, WILLIE

EVANS, NISEEKAH EVANS. NATHALIE FRANCOIS,

MICHELLE GERVIL, ALEXANDER GUMBS, LUCILLE

HAMILTON, ANTHONY HEADLAM, MARLENE HYMAN,

HENDRICK LEDAIN, ANNABEL LLEWELLYN, BRENDA LEWIS,

PAULETTE MILLER, CATHARINE MODESTE, LINDON

MORRISON, EDITH MUKANDI, MARTHA OGUNJANA, MERIKA

PARIS, MERLYN PATTERSON, BENDY JOSEPH-PIERRE,

CHRISTA PIERRE, SOUCIANNE QUERETTE, GETTY

RECOURT, PATRICIA ROBINSON, YOLANDA ROBINSON,

MAUD SAMEDI, BERNICE SANKAR, LENA THOMPSON,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

and JACQUELINE WARD,

HARRY'S NURSES REGISTRY, INC., and HARRY DORVILIER a/k/a HARRY DORVILIEN,

Defendant	S.
	X

Memoranda and Orders of Honorable Nicholas G. Garaufis, United States

District Judge, having been filed on December 30, 2010, granting summary judgment in favor of

Plaintiff Claudia Gayle and against Defendants Harry's Nurses Registry, Inc., and Harry

Dorvilier a/k/a Harry Dorvilien, in the amount of \$14,780.00 and on September 18, 2012,

granting remaining Plaintiffs' motion for summary judgment on damages; and awarding said

Plaintiffs \$309,535.88 in unpaid overtime wages and \$309,535.88 in liquidated damages, for a

## JUDGMENT 07-CV- 4672 (NGG)

total of \$619,071.76; ordering that Defendants are jointly and severally liable for these damages; denying Defendants' motion to strike Plaintiffs' reply Memorandum of Law; and denying Plaintiffs' motion for sanctions; it is

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff Claudia Gayle and against Defendants Harry's Nurses Registry, Inc. and Harry Dorvilier a/k/a Harry Dorvilien, jointly and severally, in the amount of \$14,780.00; and that it is further,

ORDERED and ADJUDGED that judgment is entered in favor of the remaining Plaintiffs' listed in the Appendix attached hereto and against Defendants Harry's Nurses Registry, Inc., and Harry Dorvillier a/k/a Harry Dorvillien, jointly and severally, in the amount of \$619,071.76.

Dated: Brooklyn, New York September 18, 2012

Douglas C. Palmer Clerk of Court

s/Michele Gapinski

by:

Michele Gapinski Chief Deputy for **Court Operations** 

Please see attached: Appendix

## APPENDIX

Plaintiff Name	Award
Ajiboye, Sussan	\$690.00
Ali-El, Sulaiman	\$7,105.95
Barbot Geneviene	\$320.00
Bernice, Sankar	\$8,744.00
Brenda, Lewis	\$60.00
Bhola, Margarite	\$292.50
Burke Hylton Jane	\$68,660.00
Clunie, Carol	\$1,640.00
Depasquale, Anne	\$6,473.25
Davis, A. Mary	\$3,838.61
Evans, Willie	\$16,560.00
Evans, Niseekah	\$61.25
Francois, Nathalie	\$574.38
Gervil, Michelle	\$960.00
Gumbs, Alexander	\$245.00
Hamilton, Lucille	\$490.00
Headlam, Anthony	\$6,834.14
Hyman, Marlene	\$2,646.00
Ledain, Hendrick	\$16,634.00
Llewellyn, Annabel	\$210.00
Miller, Paulette	\$1,190.00
Modeste, Catharine	\$40.00
Morrison, Lindon	\$22,960.50
Mukandi, Edith	\$2,031.33
Ogunjana, Martha	\$326.50
Paris, Merika	\$27,021.00
Pierre-Joseph, B.	\$5,725.02
Pierre, Christa	\$195.00
Patterson, Merlyn	\$49.00
Querette, Soucianne	\$18,724.93
Recourt, Getty	\$0.00
Robinson, Yolanda	\$46,176.00
Robinson, Patricia	\$8,040.00
Samedi, Maud	\$18,541.02
Thompson, Lena	\$14,382.75
Ward, Jacqueline	\$1,093.75
GRAND TOTAL	\$ 309,535.88